

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2022

Legislative Document

No. 1967

S.P. 704

In Senate, February 10, 2022

An Act To Amend the Charter of the Gray Water District

(AFTER DEADLINE)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Reference to the Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology suggested and ordered printed.

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator BREEN of Cumberland.

Cosponsored by Representatives: ARATA of New Gloucester, MORIARTY of Cumberland.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. P&SL 1929, c. 33, §§1-A and 1-B are enacted to read:
3 4 5	Sec. 1-A. Powers; New Gloucester. The district is authorized to construct and maintain infrastructure on Depot Road and Intervale Road, Route 231, from the intersection with Depot Road approximately 0.6 miles southerly in the Town of New Gloucester.
6 7 8 9 10 11	Sec. 1-B. Powers; North Yarmouth. The district is authorized to furnish water and fire service in that portion of the Town of North Yarmouth described as follows: domestic water and fire service to be rendered via a conventional water main extension extended along Gray Road, Route 115, from north of the town line between the Town of Gray and the Town of North Yarmouth approximately 460 feet southerly into the Town of North Yarmouth along the easterly side of Gray Road.
12 13	Sec. 2. P&SL 1929, c. 33, §9, last ¶, as amended by P&SL 1995, c. 16, §1, is further amended by enacting before the last sentence a new sentence to read:
14 15	If a trustee misses more than 2 regular meetings in a calendar year, the treasurer may deduct \$50 per additional missed meeting from the trustee's compensation.
16	SUMMARY
17 18 19 20	This bill authorizes the Gray Water District to build infrastructure on Intervale Road in the Town of New Gloucester and build a water main into and offer service in the Town of North Yarmouth along Gray Road. It also allows the district treasurer to deduct money from a trustee's total compensation for missed meetings.